

# 1112 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, FL 34205

purchasing@mymanatee.org

#### **Solicitation Addendum**

Addendum No.:

4

Solicitation No.:

21-TA003713AJ

Project No.:

6105280

Solicitation Title:

Bradenton Beach Gravity Sewer Replacement

Addendum Date:

August 18, 2021

**Procurement Contact:** 

Abigail Jenkins

IFBC No. 21-TA003713AJ is amended as set forth herein. Responses to questions posed by prospective bidders are provided below. This Addendum is hereby incorporated in and made a part of IFBC No. 21-TA003713AJ.

## **CHANGE TO:**

# APPENDIX A, MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS, ITEM NO 3.

Must have possessed a General Contractor license or Underground Utility Contractor Licenses issued by the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation for a period of at least three (3) consecutive years since June 1, 2018 June 1, 2016. License must be current and valid through the Due Date for submission of bids for this IFBC.

Provide a copy of Bidder's General Contractor license or Underground Utility Contractor Licenses issued by the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation and documentation confirming Bidder has been licensed and/or certified for the period of June 1, 2018 June 1, 2016, through the date of submission of the Bid.

#### **CHANGE TO:**

## APPENDIX A, MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS, ITEM NO 4.

Bidder has provided gravity sewer rehabilitation for at least three (3) projects since June 1, 2018 June 1, 2016 in which each project included the following components: (i) gravity sewer rehabilitation; (ii) connection of service laterals, bypass pumping; (iii) restoration of manholes, sidewalks and pavement. Project clients must be agreeable to responding to an inquiry by the County.

Provide the following information for the three (3) qualifying project references.

- a) Name of client
- b) Project name
- c) Location (City/State)
- d) Client contact name
- e) Contact phone

- f) Contact email
- g) Service dates (Start/End)

#### REPLACE:

#### SECTION B, BID FORMS APPENDIX K REVISED BID PRICING FORM

Replace Section B Appendix K, Revised Bid Pricing Form issued with Addendum 3 with the Attachment Appendix K, Revision No. 2 Bid Pricing Form issued with this Addendum 4.

#### **REPLACE:**

## ELECTRONIC BID PRICING FORM APPENDIX K REVISED

Replace Electronic Bid Pricing Form Appendix K, Revised issued with Addendum 3 with the Electronic Bid Pricing Form Appendix K, Revision No. 2 issued with this Addendum 4 and available for download as a separate document.

## **QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:**

- Q1. Reference Bid Form, Bid Item 25, Connection to Existing Manhole, bid form shows 3-each, plans show 2-each, one at Existing MH #1 and one at Existing MH #3, where is the third one?
- R1. Bid item 25 has been reduced to 2-each revised in Appendix K, Revision No. 2, Addendum 4.
- Q2. Reference Addendum Three, QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES, response R3 to question Q3, the thicknesses of material given in this response does not agree with the thickness the Measurement and Payment description for Bid Item No. 31 gives us, please review.
- R2. The thickness of the FDOT bank run shell in measurement and payment does match Q3 response, Addendum 3.
- Q3. Reference plan sheets C-05 C-11, the 16-inch water main shown in profile view along the east side of Gulf Drive, what type of pipe is this, ductile iron, PVC, or asbestos cement?
- R3. Cast Iron Pipe.
- Q4. Reference plan sheet C-10, at the west side of Gulf Drive, opposite of 8<sup>th</sup> Street South, there is a recently installed large FPL transformer and the Addendum Three plans do not show it, why?
- R4. The transformer concrete pad and new conduit are shown on sheet C-10.
- Q5. Reference Addendum Three, QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES, responses to Q44 Q46, obviously the responses issued for these questions were not professionally reviewed and are not acceptable. With the recent installation of the buried electric lines, that we do not know how deep they are, makes connecting to the Close Tolerance directional drilled pipe and installing the 6-inch service pipe in the F.D.O.T. R/W even worse. Since the properties these connections are intended to serve, are currently being served and functioning, why not make a design change and use the pipe that is already providing service? It will be impossible to excavate to the necessary depth and maintain a safe trench with these other utilities buried in the right-of-way.

- R5. The Contractor shall use the means and methods necessary to construct the 6-inch service laterals in the areas shown in the Plans and Specifications. If temporary relocation of utilities or sheeting/shoring is required, the Contractor shall reflect these methods in their unit pricing.
- Q6. Reference Bid Form, Bid Item 32, the Measurement and Payment description for this item does not specify a thickness the shell material is to be installed or reference a detail we are to follow, please clarify thickness and or provide a detail.
- R6. Contractor to match existing shell/rock material and thickness.
- Q7. Our Company currently holds both a General Contractors License and Underground Utilities Contractors Licenses. These 2 professional licenses should be more than adequate to qualify us to bid this sewer project. The minimum qualifications indicated in the specifications are too restrictive given the limited number of sewer projects available in the marketplace. We are respectfully requesting the elimination of the "gravity sewer replacement for at least 3 projects since June 1, 2018....." requirements from the qualifications.
- R7. Requirements changed to 3 projects within 5 years.

#### NOTE:

Items that are struck through are deleted. Items that are underlined have been added or changed. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the IFBC.

#### INSTRUCTIONS:

Receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged as instructed in the solicitation document. Failure to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum may result in the response being deemed non-responsive.

END OF ADDENDUM

Jacob Erickson, Digitally signed by Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP Date: 2021.08.17
13:18:03 -04/00'

**AUTHORIZED FOR RELEASE** 

## **APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2 BID FORM** BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT Bid "A" BASED ON 670 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive. **ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT** I. MISCELLANEOUS Mobilization (10%) LS 2 LS Maintenance of Traffic 3 Erosion and Sediment Control LS 4 Clearing and Grubbing LS 5 Preconstruction Video LS Project Signs LS Record Drawings LS **SUBTOTAL** \$ II. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 12" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut) 190 LF 9 2050 LF 8" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut) 1000 10 10" PVC C900 DR 25 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut) LF 11 8" PVC C900 DR 25 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut) 975 LF 8" PVC C900 DR 18 Certalok (Close Tolerance HDD) 550 LF 12 Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch SDR 13 69 EA 26 WYE (Addendum No. 3) Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch PVC C900 WYE (6" Branch to fit SDR 26 Service) CTHDD Tie-Ins EA (Addendum No. 3) Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch PVC C900 WYE (6" Branch to fit SDR 26 Service) 13th Street Tie-Ins 8 EA (Addendum No. 3) Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 12-inch x 6-inch 7 16 EA PVC SDR 26 WYE 17 Construct and Connect Service Lateral (Private Property) 34 EA Construct Service Lateral (Private Property) (Addendum No. 3) 200 LF Cut In Manhole Precast Polymer Concrete Manhole (Addendum No. 3) 20 3 EΑ 21 Standard Precast Concrete Manhole 14 EΑ

Bidder Name:

# APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2

**BID FORM** 

# BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT

# Bid "A" BASED ON 670 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION

Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
22	Precast Polymer Concrete Drop Manhole (Addendum No. 3)	5	EA		
23	Connection to Existing 4" Force Main, Manhole Tie In, Below Grade Air Release Valve, Fittings, and Associated Appurtenances	1	LS		
24	Connection to Existing Lift Station Wet Well	1	EA		
25	Connection to Existing Manhole (Addendum No. 4)	2	EA		
26	Demolish Existing Manhole Cone, Ring, and Cover and Fill Abandoned Manhole with Compacted Soil	25	EA		
27	Pavement Full Depth Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	4940	SY		
28	Sidewalk & Concrete Driveway Restoration	400	SY		
29	Brick Driveway Restoration	120	SY		
30	Sodding	900	SY		
31	Shell Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	4100	SY		
32	Shell Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	920	SY		
33	Mailbox Removal and Replacement	20	EA		
34	Grout Fill and Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer & 4" Force Main	100	CY		
35	Modify Existing Sanitary Service Lateral	13	EA		
36	Relocate Existing Water Main Service Lateral	3	EA		
37	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material, Including Limerock, Brick, Concrete, Mucky Sand (Addendum No. 3)	1045	CY		
38	FDOT Pavement Repair and Restoration: Mill and Resurfacing (Addendum No. 3)	360	SY		
39	FDOT Full Depth Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	60	SY		
40	Bypass Pumping	1	LS		

Bidder Name:

APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2 BID FORM BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT							
Bid "A" BASED ON 670 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION  Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.							
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUAN	NTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
PROI	POSED IMPROVEMENTS SUBTOTAL	<b>s</b> -					
SUBT	TOTAL TOTAL BASE BID	<b>s</b> -					
41	Contract Contingency (10%)	10%	LS		-		
	TOTAL BID "A"PRICE INCLUDING TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS BASED ON 670 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION  \$ -						

Bidder Name:

APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2 BID FORM BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT Bid "B" BASED ON 760 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.						
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
I. MIS	CELLANEOUS					
1	Mobilization (10%)	1	LS			
2	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS			
3	Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS			
4	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS			
5	Preconstruction Video	1	LS			
6	Project Signs	1	LS			
7	Record Drawings	1	LS			
SUBTOTAL \$						
II. PRO	DPOSED IMPROVEMENTS					
8	12" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut)	190	LF			
9	8" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut)	2050	LF			
10	10" PVC C900 DR 25 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut)	1000	LF			
11	8" PVC C900 DR 25 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut)	975	LF			
12	8" PVC C900 DR 18 Certalok (Close Tolerance HDD)	550	LF			
13	Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch SDR 26 WYE (Addendum No. 3)	69	EA			
14	Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch PVC C900 WYE (6" Branch to fit SDR 26 Service) CTHDD Tie-Ins (Addendum No. 3)	9	EA			
15	Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 8-inch x 6-inch PVC C900 WYE (6" Branch to fit SDR 26 Service) 13th Street Tie-Ins (Addendum No. 3)	8	EA			
16	Cap and Replace Service Lateral (Right of Way) - 12-inch x 6-inch PVC SDR 26 WYE	7	EA			
17	Construct and Connect Service Lateral (Private Property)	34	EA			
18	Construct Service Lateral (Private Property) (Addendum No. 3)	200	LF			
19	Cut In Manhole	1	EA			
20	Precast Polymer Concrete Manhole (Addendum No. 3)	3	EA			
21	Standard Precast Concrete Manhole	14	EA			

Bidder Name:

# APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2

**BID FORM** 

BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT

Bid "B" BASED ON 760 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION

Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	sidered responsive QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
22	Precast Polymer Concrete Drop Manhole (Addendum No. 3)	5	EA		
23	Connection to Existing 4" Force Main, Manhole Tie In, Below Grade Air Release Valve, Fittings, and Associated Appurtenances	1	LS		
24	Connection to Existing Lift Station Wet Well	1	EA		
25	Connection to Existing Manhole (Addendum No. 4)	2	EA		
26	Demolish Existing Manhole Cone, Ring, and Cover and Fill Abandoned Manhole with Compacted Soil	25	EA		
27	Pavement Full Depth Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	4940	SY		
28	Sidewalk & Concrete Driveway Restoration	400	SY		
29	Brick Driveway Restoration	120	SY		
30	Sodding	900	SY		
31	Shell Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	4100	SY		
32	Shell Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	920	SY		
33	Mailbox Removal and Replacement	20	EA		
34	Grout Fill and Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer & 4" Force Main	100	CY		
35	Modify Existing Sanitary Service Lateral	13	EA		
36	Relocate Existing Water Main Service Lateral	3	EA		
37	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material, Including Limerock, Brick, Concrete, Mucky Sand (Addendum No. 3)	1045	CY		
38	FDOT Pavement Repair and Restoration: Mill and Resurfacing (Addendum No. 3)	360	SY		
39	FDOT Full Depth Road Restoration (Addendum No. 3)	60	SY		
40	Bypass Pumping	1	LS		

Bidder Name:

APPENDIX K REVISION NO. 2 BID FORM BRADENTON BEACH GRAVITY REPLACEMENT Bid "B" BASED ON 760 CALENDAR DAY FOR COMPLETION Bidder must provide a prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.							
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUAN	NTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
PROI	POSED IMPROVEMENTS SUBTOTAL	\$	-				
SUBTOTAL TOTAL BASE BID						-	
41	Contract Contingency (10%)	10%	LS		\$	-	
	FOTAL BID "B"PRICE INCLUDING TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS BASED ON 760 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION  \$ -						

Bidder Name: